

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

ADAM CRAWFORD, LUCIA DEPRETTO and :
MEGAN WAIER BENNETT, Individually and : CIVIL ACTION NO.: 2:20-cv-3317
on behalf of the CDI CORPORATION 401(k) :
Plan, :

Plaintiffs,

v.

CDI CORPORATION, BOARD OF :
DIRECTORS OF CDI CORPORATION, CDI :
CORPORATION 401(K) SAVINGS PLAN :
COMMITTEE and JOHN DOES 1-30, :

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR AN ORDER: PRELIMINARILY APPROVING CLASS
ACTION SETTLEMENT; CERTIFYING THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS;
APPOINTING CLASS COUNSEL; APPROVING THE FORM AND MANNER OF
CLASS NOTICE; APPOINTING A SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATOR; AND
SCHEDULING A FINAL SETTLEMENT HEARING AND HEARING ON
PLAINTIFF’S INCENTIVE AWARD AND ATTORNEY’S FEES AND EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	LITIGATION AND SETTLEMENT HISTORY	2
	A. Description of the Action.....	2
	B. Discovery	4
	C. Settlement Negotiations	4
	D. The Settlement Agreement	5
	1. Benefits to the Settlement Class	5
	2. Retention of an Independent Fiduciary.....	7
	3. Attorney’s Fees, Costs and Case Contribution Awards for Plaintiffs	7
	4. Release of Claims	7
	5. Notice and Objections.....	8
III.	ARGUMENT	9
	A. The Settlement Class Meet All Requirements of 23(a) and (b)(1) and Should Be Certified	9
	2. The Proposed Settlement Class Should Be Certified Under Rule 23(b) ..	14
	B. The Settlement Agreement Should Be Preliminarily Approved By The Court....	16
	C. The Court Should Appoint Plaintiffs’ Counsel as Class Counsel.....	21
	D. The Proposed Class Notices Should Be Approved.....	22
	E. Proposed Schedule of Events.....	24
	The schedule of events under the terms of the Settlement Agreement and proposed Preliminary Approval Order is set forth in the table below:.....	24
	F. A Final Approval Hearing Should Be Scheduled.....	26
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alliance to End Repression v. City of Chi.,
561 F. Supp. 537 (N.D. Ill. 1982) 19

Baby Neal v. Casey,
43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 10, 12

Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 9

Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.,
No. 09-CV-905, 2010 WL 11693610 (D.N.J. Nov. 19, 2010)..... 14

Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft,
681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 13

Girsh v. Jepson,
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)..... 17, 18

Glass Dimensions, Inc. v. State St. Bank & Tr. Co.,
285 F.R.D. 169 (D. Mass. 2012) 11

Grunewald v. Kasperbauer,
235 F.R.D. 599 (E.D. Pa. 2006) 22

Hassine v. Jeffes,
846 F.2d 169 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 13

In re Centocor Secs. Litig. III.,
1999 WL 54530 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 1999) 12

In re CIGNA Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02–8088, 2007 WL 2071898 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2007) 19

In re Constar Int’l Inc. Sec. Litig.,
585 F.3d 774 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 10

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 16

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 20

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
No. CIV.A. 05-1151SRC, 2009 WL 331426 (D.N.J. Feb. 10, 2009) 16

In re Nortel Networks Corp. ERISA Litig.,
 No. 3:03-MD-01537, 2009 WL 3294827 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 2, 2009) 15

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 9, 14, 24

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 18

In re Sch. Asbestos Litig.,
 921 F.2d 1330 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 16

In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.,
 589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 12, 15

In re Tyco Int'l, Ltd.,
 No. MD-02-1335-PB, 2006 WL 2349338 (D.N.H. Aug. 15, 2006) 16

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 16

Jones v. Commerce Bancorp, Inc.,
 No. 05-5600, 2007 WL 2085357 (D.N.J. July 16, 2007)..... 18

Jones v. NovaStar Fin., Inc.,
 257 F.R.D. 181 (W.D. Mo. 2009) 15

Lachance v. Harrington,
 965 F. Supp. 630 (E.D. Pa. 1997) 16

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.,
 339 U.S. 306 (1950) 24

New Directions Treatment Servs. v. City of Reading,
 490 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 13

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
 527 U.S. 815 (1999) 14

Parks v. Portnoff Law Assocs.,
 243 F. Supp. 2d 244 (E.D. Pa. 2003) 16

Rolland v. Cellucci,
 191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000) 19

<i>Schwartz v. Dana Corp.</i> , 196 F.R.D. 275 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	10
<i>Sheinberg v. Sorensen</i> , 606 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Stanford v. Foamex L.P.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 156 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	15
<i>Stewart v. Abraham</i> , 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	10, 11
<i>Weiss v. York Hosp.</i> , 745 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Williams v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 216 U.S. 582 (1910).....	16
<i>Zimmer Paper Prods., Inc. v. Berger & Montague, P.C.</i> , 758 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1985).....	22
Other Authorities	
1 A. Conte & H. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions (Fourth)</i> , § 3.10 at 272-74 (2002)	10
4 Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> , § 11:41 (4th ed. 2010).....	19
Employee Retirement Income Security Act, 29 U.S.C. § 1000 <i>et seq.</i>	1
<i>Manual for Complex Litig.</i> § 21.311.....	22
Rules	
29 C.F.R § 2550.404a-2	6
29 U.S.C. § 1002(16)(A)(i).....	3
Fed. R Civ. P. 23	10, 12
Fed. R Civ. P. 23(a)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(B)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1) and (e)(5).....	8
Rule 23(a)(3).....	12
Rule 23(a)(4).....	13
